

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

STUDENTS AND PARENTS FOR PRIVACY, a)
voluntary unincorporated association; **C.A.**, a minor,)
by and through her parent and guardian, **N.A.**; **A.M.**,)
a minor, by and through her parents and guardians,)
S.M. and **R.M.**; **N.G.**, a minor, by and through her)
parent and guardian, **R.G.**; **A.V.**, a minor, by and)
through her parents and guardians, **T.V.** and **A.T.V.**;)
and **B.W.**, a minor, by and through his parents and)
guardians, **D.W.** and **V.W.**,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
EDUCATION; **JOHN B. KING, JR.**, in his official)
capacity as United States Secretary of Education;)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;)
LORETTA E. LYNCH, in her official capacity as)
United States Attorney General, and **SCHOOL**)
DIRECTORS OF TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL)
DISTRICT 211, COUNTY OF COOK AND)
STATE OF ILLINOIS,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 16-cv-4945

Judge Jorge L. Alonso

Magistrate Judge
Jeffrey T. Gilbert

**DEFENDANT BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 211'S
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Legal Standard	2
II. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed On The Merits	3
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail On Their Constitutional Claim	3
1. The Supreme Court Recognizes Only Limited Privacy Rights	4
2. The Constitution Does Not Protect Against The “Risk” That A Transgender Girl May Be Present In A Female Facility	6
3. The District Has Not Violated Any Constitutional Right To Privacy	9
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail On Their Title IX Claims	11
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Show That A Transgender Student’s Conditional Access To The Locker Room Creates A Hostile Environment	12
a. Plaintiffs Have Not Been Subjected to Severe, Pervasive and Objectively Offensive Conduct Based on Sex	12
b. The District Did Not Have Actual Knowledge Of Peer Harassment.....	20
c. The District Was Not Deliberately Indifferent To Harassment	21
2. The Locker Room Facilities Do Not Violate Title IX	22
III. Irreparable Harm.....	22
IV. Balance of Harms.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Belcher v. Norton</i> , 497 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2007)	5, 6
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 185 (1986).....	5
<i>Bruning ex rel. v. Carrol Cmty.. Sch. Dist.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. Iowa 2007).....	15
<i>Burwell v. Pekin Community High Sch. Dist.</i> , 213 F.Supp.2d 917 (C.D.Ill. 2002)	13
<i>Canedy v. Boardman</i> , 16 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	23
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission</i> , 300 A.2d 97 (1973).....	17
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Texas</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	5
<i>Dauven v. George Fox Univ.</i> , No. CV.09-305-PK, 2010 WL 6089077 (D. Or. Dec. 3, 2010).....	18, 19
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	11, 14, 21
<i>Doe v. Galster</i> , 768 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Doe v. Luzerne Cty.</i> , 660 F.3d 169 (3rd Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Doe v. St. Francis Sch. Dist.</i> , 694 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2012)	20

	Page(s)
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , No. 14-981, 2016 WL 3434399 (U.S. June 23, 2016)	23, 24
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven School Committee</i> , 122 F. Supp.2d 104 (D. Mass. 2000)	13
<i>Gabrielle M. v. Park Forest-Chicago Heights, Il. Sch. Dist. 163</i> , 315 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 15-2056, 2016 WL 1567467 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2016)	8, 15
<i>Girl Scouts of Manitou Council Inc. v. Girl Scouts of USA, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008)	2, 3, 24
<i>Goodman v. Illinois Dep’t of Fin. & Prof’l. Reg.</i> , 430 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	4
<i>Hall v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 985 F. Supp. 782 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	23
<i>Johnson v. Phelan</i> , 69 F.3d 144 (7th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com. Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....	9
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U. S. 347 (1967).....	5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4, 5
<i>Lee v. Downs</i> , 641 F.2d 1117 (4th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Lewis v. Triborough Bridge and Tunnel Authority</i> , 31 F. App’x 746 (2nd Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Lewis v. Triborough Bridge and Tunnel Authority</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	17

	Page(s)
<i>Ludlow v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 824 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	13
<i>Mary M. v. N. Lawrence Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 131 F.3d 1220 (7th Cir. 1997)	18, 19
<i>N.K. v. St. Mary’s Springs Acad. of Fond Du Lac Wis., Inc.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (E.D. Wis. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>New Jersey Div. of Youth & Family Servs. v. M.R.</i> , 2014 WL 1977014 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 16, 2014).....	16, 17
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	9, 10
<i>Norwood v. Dale Maint. Sys., Inc.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 1410 (N.D. Ill. 1984)	8
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Serv., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	13
<i>Passananti v. Cook County</i> , 689 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>People v. Grunau</i> , 2009 WL 5149857 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2009).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	5
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	4
<i>Safford Unified Sch. District #1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	7
<i>Schonauer v. DCR Entertainment Inc.</i> , 905 P.2d 392 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995).....	18
<i>Torres v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Health & Social Services</i> , 859 F.2d 1523 (7th Cir. 1988) (<i>en banc</i>)	8
<i>Trentadue v. Redmon</i> , 619 F.3d 648, 654 (7th Cir. 2010)	16

	Page(s)
<i>Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47 v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	5
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	24
Statutes	
Administrative Procedures Act	15
Other Authorities	
34 C.F.R. 106.32	22
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	22
Fourth Amendment	7
Fourteenth Amendment	4, 9
<i>Joint Dear Colleague Letter on Transgender Students</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Just. & U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (May 13, 2016) Available at http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201605-title-ix-transgender.pdf	15
